

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SALVATORE FRISELLA, PAUL
PATRICK DAY, and HOWARD
JEFFREY HUGHES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DALLAS COLLEGE,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00469-D

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Kristin M. Snyder
State Bar No. 24046880
kristin.Snyder@ogletreedeakins.com
Gavin S. Martinson
Texas Bar No. 24060231
gavin.martinson@ogletreedeakins.com
**Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak &
Stewart, P.C.**
8117 Preston Road, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75225
Telephone: 214-987-3800
Facsimile: 214-987-3927

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL 2

III. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES 4

 A. Plaintiffs’ due-process claim fails as a matter of law..... 4

 1. Dallas College’s policies never guaranteed three-year rolling contracts to Plaintiffs..... 5

 2. Current versions of Dallas College’s policies still protect Plaintiffs’ property interest in the contractual term of their employment, and Plaintiffs’ prior contracts did not create a protected interest in continued employment. 7

 3. The Texas Education Code does not require Dallas College to give Plaintiffs tenure..... 9

 B. Plaintiffs cannot state an actionable First Amendment claim. 12

 1. Prior versions of Dallas College’s policies did not guarantee automatic three-year rolling contracts, and thus the revised versions did not revoke that right. 13

 2. The activities in which Plaintiffs participated do not qualify as speech regarding a matter of public concern. 14

 C. Plaintiffs fail to state a viable claim for breach of contract. 15

 1. Dallas College policies do not create a contractual relationship with Plaintiffs, but in any event, the policies never guaranteed three-year rolling contracts. 16

 2. Plaintiffs’ employment contracts do not guarantee continued employment beyond the contract term, and Plaintiffs have not stated an actionable breach. ... 20

 D. Plaintiffs do not have an actionable claim under the Texas Open Meetings Act..... 21

 1. Plaintiffs’ conclusory allegations are legally insufficient to survive dismissal.... 22

 2. Plaintiffs already enjoy the rights and benefits they now seek as a remedy..... 24

IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arlington v. City of Arlington</i> ,	
No. 02-23-00288-CV, 2024 WL 2760415 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth May 30, 2024, no pet. h.)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,	
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 22
<i>Bakewell v. Stephen F. Austin State Univ.</i> ,	
975 F. Supp. 858 (E.D. Tex. 1996), aff’d, 124 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Barrow-Shaver Res. Co. v. Carrizo Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> ,	
590 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2019).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,	
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 22
<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> ,	
990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Black v. Dallas Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> ,	
No. 3:15-CV-3761-D, 2016 WL 915731 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2016) (Fitzwater, J.)	17
<i>Boles v. Navarro Coll.</i> ,	
No. 3:19-CV-02367-X, 2020 WL 6273765 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2020)	7, 20
<i>Cabrol v. Town of Youngsville</i> ,	
106 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> ,	
224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Cox Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Austin I.S.D.</i> ,	
706 S.W.2d 956 (Tex. 1986).....	21
<i>Crook v. Galaviz</i> ,	
No. EP-14-CV-193-KC, 2015 WL 502305 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2015), aff’d, 616 F. App’x 747 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Day Zimmermann Inc. v. Hatridge</i> ,	
831 S.W.2d 65 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1992, writ denied).....	16

Dodds v. Childers,
933 F.2d 271 (5th Cir.1991)14

Drake v. Wilson N. Jones Med. Ctr.,
259 S.W.3d 386 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, pet. denied)8

Durckel v. St. Joseph Hosp.,
78 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, no pet.)17

Edrich v. Dallas Coll.,
No. 3:21-CV-02963-E, 2023 WL 8606816 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2023)17

English v. Hairston,
888 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1989)5, 7

Fort Worth Transp. Auth. v. Thomas,
303 S.W.3d 850 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied)16

Gentilello v. Rege,
627 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2010)5

Gillum v. City of Kerrville,
3 F.3d 117 (5th Cir.1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1072 (1994)14

Gonzales v. Galveston Independent School Dist.,
865 F. Supp. 1241 (S.D. Tex. 1994)5

Guidry v. Am. Pub. Life Ins. Co.,
512 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2007)19

Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.,
920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019)2, 3, 4

Jackson v. Tex. S. Univ.,
997 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D. Tex. 2014)20

Kaye v. Lone Star Fund V (U.S.), L.P.,
453 B.R. 645 (N.D. Tex. 2011)4

Kellermann v. Avaya, Inc.,
530 F. App'x 384 (5th Cir. 2013)8

Kelly v. Dallas Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
No. 3:16-CV-0871-C, 2017 WL 6450960 (N.D. Tex. July 28, 2017)17

Matagorda Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. City of Palacios,
47 S.W.3d 96 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg 2001, no pet.)22

Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....13

National Union Fire Insurance of Pittsburgh v. CBI Industries, Inc.,
907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995).....19

Pickering v. Board of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....12

Ray v. Nash,
438 F. App’x 332 (5th Cir. 2011)8

Robinson v. Dallas Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
No. 3:14-CV-4187-D, 2015 WL 1879798 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2015)
(Fitzwater, J.)17

Seaboard Fin. Co. v. Martin,
210 F. Supp. 121 (E.D. La. 1962).....23

Seals v. City of Dallas,
249 S.W.3d 750 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no. pet.).....16

Sewell v. Monroe City Sch. Bd.,
974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020)3

Seybold v. Charter Communications, Inc.,
No. 23-10104, 2023 WL 7381438 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2023)16

Shabazz v. Tex. Youth Comm’n,
300 F. Supp. 2d 467 (N.D. Tex. 2003)3

Shawnee Partners, LLC v. City of Gulfport, MS,
No. CIV.A. 1:00CV280RG, 2002 WL 32101205 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 20, 2002).....23

Shawnee v. City of Gulfport,
67 F. App’x 252 (5th Cir. 2003)23

Spivey v. Robertson,
197 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999)3

Stevens v. St. Tammany Par. Gov’t,
17 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2021)24

Tex. State Bd. of Pub. Accountancy v. Bass,
366 S.W.3d 751 (Tex. App.—Austin 2012, no pet.)23

Tompkins v. Amarillo Coll.,
No. 2:19-CV-27-Z-BR, 2021 WL 4796916 (N.D. Tex. May 14, 2021).....9

Trudeau v. Univ. of N. Tex., By & Through its Bd. of Regents,
861 F. App’x 604 (5th Cir. 2021)15

Turk v. Somervell Cnty. Hosp. Dist.,
No. W-15-CV-231, 2016 WL 11810446 (W.D. Tex. May 4, 2016)25

Udeigwe v. Tex. Tech Univ.,
733 F. App’x 788 (5th Cir. 2018)15

Vance v. Bd. of Sup’rs of S. Univ.,
124 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997)15

Yul Chu v. Mississippi State Univ.,
592 F. App’x 260 (5th Cir. 2014)9

Statutes

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.942.....9, 11

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.942(a)(2).....11

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.942(a)(4).....4, 10, 11

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.942(c-1).....12

Tex. Educ. Code § 61.003.....11

Tex. Educ. Code § 61.003(3).....10

Tex. Educ. Code § 61.003(5).....10

Tex. Educ. Code § 61.003(6).....10

Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.002.....21

Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.102.....24

Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.142(a).....21

Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.142(b).....21, 25

Tex. Gov’t Code § 551.143.....22

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 2, 25
